Order of Business #13-07
Board of School Directors

WISSAHICKON SCHOOL DISTRICT

August 27, 2007

A Regular Public Meeting of the Board of School Directors of the Wissahickon School District was held on the above date in the Lower Gwynedd Elementary School.  The meeting was called to order at 7:39 p.m. by Mrs. Latimer, President.


On roll call, the following Directors were present:   Mrs. Cornish, Mrs. Crofton, 

Mr. Grant, Mrs. Moyer, Mr. Stanton, Mrs. Williams and Mrs. Latimer.  Mr. Park arrived after the roll call.  Dr. Kreider was absent.  

Also present were:  Dr. Durtan, Superintendent of Schools; Mrs. Clark, Assistant Superintendent; Mr. Salanik, Business Administrator; Ms. Regan, Director of Personnel; Ms. Secouler, Director of Curriculum and Instruction; Mr. Hayes, WHS Principal  and Mr. Peale, Solicitor.


Interested staff members, parents, students, and members of the community were present in the audience.


The meeting began with the Pledge of Allegiance.


Mrs. Latimer welcomed the many visitors seated in the audience.  She briefly reviewed the District’s policy and practice regarding public comments.  Members of the Board do not typically engage in dialogue with guests and comments from speakers are limited to three minutes.  Guests who have additional concerns or questions will be directed to contact the appropriate administrator.

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY

a. Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton, approval of the Minutes of June 25, 2007, as previously distributed.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.

b. 
Meeting Dates:
September 10 and 24, 2007, 7:30 p.m., Administration 
Offices. 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER

a.
Mr. Salanik presented reports on the various funds and accounts of the District for the months of June and July 2007.  He noted that all reports were reconciled with their depositories.   Mrs. Cornish moved, seconded by Mrs. Williams, acceptance and minuting of the Treasurer’s Report for June and July 2007, per Document    A-1.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.

REPORT OF THE BOARD PRESIDENT

Mrs. Latimer presented the following information item.

a.
Board Development Opportunities


1.
Pennsylvania School Board Association State Conference 


2.
National School Board Association Annual Conference

Mrs. Latimer reported on Board development opportunities that will take place for members of the Board to attend conferences and workshops that are offered by the Pennsylvania School Board Association (PSBA) and the National School Board Association (NSBA).  The PSBA conference will be held in Hershey October 2-5 and the NSBA conference will be held in Orlando Florida March 28-April 1, 2008.   Mrs. Latimer also reported that Mrs. Cornish will be in attendance at the NSBA Technology and Leadership conference being held in Nashville October 16-19, 2007.  

Mrs. Latimer and Mrs. Cornish commented on their attendance at last year’s NSBA conference and the vast learning experience the conference provided.  Other members of the Board were encouraged to attend.  
REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT


Dr. Durtan presented the following information items.

a.
Report on the beginning of the 2007/2008 School Year.  District staff greeted over fifty new employees at Induction activities held last week and the full staff convocation is being held tomorrow.  Tuesday, September 4th is the first day for students.  Dr. Durtan was pleased to report that at the current time all classes in every class at the high school, middle school and elementary levels are within the class size limits.   
b.
Wissahickon High School Safety Issues.  As the school year approaches school administrators plan proactively to maintain a safe and secure atmosphere for both staff and students on a district-wide basis.  The analysis of school safety issues began with a meeting with the Lower Gwynedd Police Department in April and at a recent Administrative Workshop of a review of the Montgomery County District Attorney’s School Safety Committee’s Report.  A crisis response training session for all staff will be a component at the all staff convocation.  Dr. Durtan disclosed a number of safety initiatives that have either been implemented or are being considered.  The establishments of the high school administrative staff’s new rule and continuing practice established during the past school year that will now prohibit traditional backpack use and water bottles have generated some interest.  Dr. Durtan stated his full support of these efforts Mr. Hayes has undertaken to insure the safety of students.  
Mr. Hayes provided information on the implementation of a new policy that prohibits students from carrying traditional backpacks during the school day.  Students will be permitted to use the traditional bags to transport items like books, musical instruments or athletic equipment to and from school.  Once students are at school, these bags must be stored in lockers, music rooms or the Activity Office.  Young men and ladies will be permitted to carry personal items in purses and students will be permitted to visit their lockers between classes. Students are permitted to carry water bottles with a parental note, which is a requirement from last year.
Mrs. Williams and Mrs. Cornish conveyed their concerns and thoughts in relation to backpack use.  Some of the concerns and questions posed to Mr. Hayes were associated with security and storage of bags; privacy and personal items; monitoring and responsibility of what is contained in backpacks; student visitation to lockers and potential compromise to the educational program.  
Dr. Durtan requested Mr. Hayes to provide information on surrounding school districts that have implemented this policy and the types of issues that were run into.  Mr. Hayes reported that surrounding school districts were contacted and no issues were reported.  In Montgomery County three schools already require clear backpacks and seven schools have banned backpacks.  
REPORT OF STUDENT BOARD REPRESENTATIVES
Student representatives were not present at the meeting.
PUBLIC COMMENTS

The following public members addressed the Board of School Directors regarding the following: school safety; clear backpacks; Strategic Plan; employment matter.
a. Danielle Cappello, WHS student, Blue Bell
b. Joe Salvo, WHS student, Ambler 
Dr. Durtan notified Mr. Salvo of approaching end to the three minute time frame for public comment. 

c. Denise Salvo, Ambler

d. Evelyn Warner, NAACP 

Ms. Warner was encouraged to contact Ms. Regan regarding employment matter.

Dr. Durtan provided information on the Montgomery County School Safety Committee report and recommendations that was received from District Attorney Bruce Castor and established School Safety Committee.  He was pleased that a group of this stature held a commitment toward promoting school and community safety.  
Mrs. Crofton thanked public members for their comments and conveyed her concerns about the use of backpacks.  She also posed a question to the Board on their thoughts on where the Board should go with this.  
Mr. Grant responded and believes that it would be rather inappropriate of the District to ignore the District Attorney’s recommendations.
Mrs. Williams commented that teachers should have to carry the same type of backpack.
Mrs. Cornish commended students for speaking out on the topic and concurred with comments made by a public member regarding overall safety problems.  Mrs. Cornish stated her reluctance to countermand a decision made by the administration.  
Mr. Stanton concurred with Mrs. Cornish regarding role of the Board and thanked public members for their comments.  
Mrs. Latimer also concurred with Mrs. Cornish and Mr. Stanton regarding the role of the Board regarding changing an administrative decision.  The administration will plan a follow-up report on backpack use in the near future.  Mrs. Latimer also agreed that the public member’s comments regarding safety are worthy of further study.  Student speakers were also commended for their professionalism. 
REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR
Mr. Peale gave no report.

REPORT ON COMMITTEE MEETING SCHEDULE

a.
Curriculum /Technology Committee – Mrs. Moyer – No report.
b.
Facilities /Transportation Committee  – Mrs. Williams – No report.
c.
Finance Committee – Mr. Park – No report.
d.
I. U. Legislative Committee – Mr. Stanton

The I.U. Legislative Committee will meet on September 19, 2007 at 7:30 p.m., at the Intermediate Unit.

e.
I.U. Board of Directors – Mrs. Crofton
The I.U. Board of Directors met on June 27, July 25 and August 22, 2007 at 7:45 p.m., at the Intermediate Unit.  Board members continued discussions on staff reductions and a presentation was given on school buses and violence.   Information was given on the state budget that was passed and that Governor Rendell accomplished most of his education priorities.  Dr. Richardson informed Board members that roundtable meetings on the proposed changes to High School Graduation Requirements will be held and Dr. Grande drew attention to the schedule of dates and times for the roundtable hearings to be held to address the proposed changes to the High School Graduation Requirements.  These hearings are the first steps in the lengthy process used by the State Board of Education in its development of state education regulations.  
The I.U. Board of Directors will meet on September 26, 2007 at 7:45 p.m., at the Intermediate Unit.

f.
North Montco Technical Career Center – Mrs. Williams and Mrs. Latimer

The Joint Operating Committee met on August 20, 2007 at 7:30 p.m., at North Montco.  Committee members attended a brief finance meeting prior to the meeting.  Routine business and maintenance items were discussed by the committee and committee members reviewed student handbooks that were very informative.
The Joint Operating Committee will meet on September 17, 2007 at North Montco.

g.
Policy Committee – Mrs. Cornish

Approval of First Reading on Student Activity Fee, Guidance Counseling, Student 
Services and Staffing of Co-Curricular Program policies, per Documents B-1, B-
2, B-3 and B-4.  Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.   By voice vote, the 
motion was unanimously approved.

Prior to the vote, Mrs. Crofton posed questions regarding student activity fee for students who qualify for free/reduced price lunches and co-curricular program and status of update and distribution of coaches’ handbook.  A question was also posed regarding confidentiality and guidance policy. 

Mrs. Clark provided information on the responsibility and function of guidance counselors. 

Dr. Durtan will check on the current status regarding update and distribution of coaches’ handbook.  Confidentiality and the Guidance Policy will be addressed at the next Policy Committee meeting.  
The Policy Committee will meet on September 18, 2007 at 4:30 p.m., in the Central Office Large Conference Room.

h.
Committee Meeting Minutes – Mrs. Latimer

Approval of June 19, 2007 Policy Committee Meeting Minutes, per Document B-5.    Mrs. Cornish moved, seconded by Mr. Park.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
REPORT ON PERSONNEL


Dr. Durtan recommended approval of the following action items.
Documents C-1, C-2 and C-5 were amended and blue sheeted to Board members prior to the vote.
a.
Retirements/Resignations/Terminations, Appointments, Leave of Absences, Change of Status and/or Salary, and Co-Curricular Resignations, Appointments, Change of Status and/or Salary, per Document C-1.  Mrs. Williams moved, seconded by Mrs. Crofton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.  
Dr. Durtan provided information on recruitment efforts to date and commended Ms. Regan and her staff for the task assigned to them in filling vacancies prior to the school year.   
b.
Wissahickon Education Alliance (Professional) salaries for the 2007-2008 school year.   Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
c, d.
Degree Status Changes and Co-Curricular Year Long Activities for the 2007-2008 school year, per Documents C-2 and C-3.   Mrs. Williams moved, seconded by Mr. Park.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.  
e, f,
Professional and Support Staff Substitute Listings for the 2007-2008 school year, 
g.
Inductee/Mentor Listing for the 2007-2008 school year and Requests for Conference Attendance, per Documents C-4, C-5 and C-6.   Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mrs. Williams.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
REPORT ON PUPIL AND INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITIES


Mrs. Clark recommended approval of the following action items.
a.
Use the Accreditation for Growth development to seek re-accreditation from the Middle States Secondary Schools Commission for Wissahickon High School only, and elimination of Accreditation for Growth development for the remainder of the District schools, per Document D-1.   Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mrs. Moyer.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
            Prior to the vote, Mrs. Clark reviewed the process that began in 2000.  With the 

District’s many initiatives to change the curriculum, policies and practices, it has 

reached a level of redundancy at the elementary and middle school levels. 

Mrs. Crofton posed a question regarding changes and repercussion if any.
b.
Addendum for four (4) Wissahickon High School students to be added to the Class of 2007 List of Graduates, per Document D-2.   Mrs. Williams moved, seconded by Mr. Park.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
c.
School Starting/Ending Times for the 2007-2008 school year, per Document D-3.  Mrs. Crofton moved, seconded by Mrs. Williams.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.

d.
Appointment of School Physicians and School Dentist for the 2007-2008 school year, per Document D-4.   Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mrs. Williams.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
e.
Agreement for one (1) special education student to attend Burlington County Services School District in New Jersey for the 2007-2008 school year, tuition cost not to exceed $29,000.00, 1:1 assistant not to exceed $25,000.00, transportation cost to and from school at 48.5 cents per mile, not to exceed eighty (80) miles per day, total transportation cost not to exceed $7,139.20, per Document D-5.    Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
f.
Summer 2007 Extended School Year Contracts: Delta T, for one (1) special education student to receive nursing services during ESY, $46.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed$11,592.00; Martin Luther School, for one (1) special education student to receive ESY services, total amount not to exceed $3,000.00; Susan Hammond, for one (1) special education student to receive speech/language services during ESY, $40.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $400.00; Keppley Behavioral Consulting, to provide behavioral services to the autistic students during ESY, $85.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $510.00; Kristen Rapsher, for one special education student to receive special education services during ESY, $100 per hour, total amount not to exceed $4,800.00; Speech Pathology Consultants, to provide speech/language services to students attending Woodlynde School, $70.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $3,850.00, per Documents D-6, D-7, D-8, D-9, D-10 and  D-11.    Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.   By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.
Mrs. Crofton posed a question prior to the vote regarding policy on student transportation by parent.  Mrs. Clark and Mr. Salanik responded.
g.
Tuition Contracts for the 2007-2008 School Year: Phelps School, for one (1) special education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $18,250.00, Wyncote Academy, for 

one (1) special education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $22,400.00; Bucks County Intermediate Unit, for two (2) special education students to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $67,934.00; Philadelphia School District (Widener Memorial School), for one (1) special education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $27,115.00, Grove School Inc. (Madison, Connecticut), for one (1) special education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school year, $5,009.00 per month, total amount not to exceed $60,108.00; Ambler Day School, for one (1) special education student to receive special education services, total amount not to exceed $18,110.00, per Documents D-12, D-13, D-14, D-15, D-16 and D-17.   Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
Mrs. Cornish posed a question prior to the vote regarding contingency funds and reimbursement from state.  Mrs. Clark responded.         
h.
Service Contracts for the 2007-2008 School Year: Woods Services, to provide 1:1 aide to one (1) special education student for the 2007-08 school year, in the amount of $2,800.00 per month, total amount not to exceed $28,000.00; Mrs. B, to provide transportation for her child to the Green Tree School for the 2007-08 school year, $25.00 per trip plus 48.5 cents per mile, total amount not to exceed $14.554.40; The Lincoln Center, to provide two (2) days of guidance counselor services at Shady Grove Elementary School for the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $13,956.00 ($11,901.00 to be paid from Title IV funds [Safe and Drug Free], $2,055.00 from ACCESS funds); Montgomery County Head Start, to continue to use the Mattison Avenue Elementary School as the Head Start Program site for the 2007-08 school year; Kristin Molnar, to provide vision support services for one special education student for the 2007-08 school year, $48.28 per hour, total amount not to exceed $38,624.00; Child Development Specialties, for one (1) special education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school year, $65.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $52,000.00; Delta T Group, to provide nursing services for two (2) special education students for the 2007-08 school year, $48.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $144,000.00;  Easter Seals, for one (1) special education student to receive special education services, $70.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $5,600.00; Green Tree School, to provide 1:1 services for one (1) special education student, $15.00 per hour, 6.5 hours per day, total amount not to exceed $25,350.00, per Documents D-18, D-19, D-20, D-21, D-22, D-23, D-24, D-25  and D-26.   Mr. Stanton moved, seconded by Mr. Park.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
Mrs. Crofton, Mrs. Cornish and Mr. Grant prior to the vote posed questions related to the Head Start Program, additional recommended counseling services, costs associated with student transportation and reimbursement of funds and the budget.  Mrs. Clark and Mr. Salanik responded.
Mr. Salanik reported this past fiscal year the District was third in the state for school districts our size in the amount of money received through access funding.
i.
Report on Federal Programs: Title I, II (a & d), IV, V.   No report.
j.
Planned Course Update.  The following planned courses of study listed below will be presented to the Board for approval at the September 10th meeting.
Algebra IB, Academic Geometry, Honors Geometry, Academic Algebra II, Honors Algebra II, Senior Mathematics, Mathematics Grade 9, Mathematics Grade 9-11, Mathematics Grades 8-10, Mathematics Grades 9-12, Mathematics Grades 8-11, Mathematics Grade 12, Introduction to Television Production, Television Production I and II, Video Editing, Applied Arts Grades 10-12, Applied Arts Grades 11-12, Applied Arts Grades 11-12, Applied Arts Grades 10-12.
REPORT ON PLANT AND EQUIPMENT


Mr. Salanik recommended approval of the following action items.
a.
Discard Excess and Obsolete Equipment, per Board Policy #714, Disposal of Excess and Obsolete School District Supplies, Equipment and Other Property, per Document E-1.    Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
b.
 Rejection of Bids for Multifunction Classroom Printers/Scanners opened on July 12, 2007, per Document E-2.   Mr. Stanton moved, seconded by Mr. Park.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
 Mr. Park prior to the vote posed a question regarding reason for rejection of bids.    

 Mr. Salanik responded.
c.
Award Dishwasher Replacement Contract at Wissahickon High School to Singer Equipment Company, in the amount of $34,005.57; Partial Roof Replacement at Central Office to ProCom Roofing Corporation, in the amount of $347,269.00; Façade at Central Office to Mangan Masonry Restoration, Inc., in the amount of $284,900.00; Re-bid of Multifunction Classroom Printers/Scanners to Zones, Inc., in the amount of $27,454.00; Award School Bus Bid to Brightbill Body Works of Lebanon PA for one (1) used 54 passenger wheel chair bus, in the amount of $68,250.00, the lowest responsible bidders meeting school district specifications, per Documents E-3, E-4, E-5, E-6 and E-7.   Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mrs. Williams.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
Mrs. Crofton and Mrs. Cornish prior to the vote posed questions related to   
   dishwasher cost and number of dishwashers.  Mr. Salanik responded.
d.
Ratification of Change Order Requests, Awarded Contracts, and Awarded Bid Tabulation to the following: Change Order Requests for Network Center Electrical Revisions to Rogers Mechanical Company, in the amount of $4,940.00; Central Office Data Center Additional Drain Pan to Rogers Mechanical Company, in the amount of $1,158.00; Guidance Suite Renovations at Wissahickon Middle School to American Interior Construction, Inc., in the amount of $23,838.00; Contract for Parent Notification System to Global Connect, in the amount of $23,895.00 – 3-year agreement; Wireless Access Points to Tech Depot, in the amount of $64,369.45; Contract for the 2007-2008 District’s Activities Calendar to Tiger Printing Group, in the amount of $4,337.00, the lowest responsible bidders meeting school district specification, per Documents E-8, E-9, E-10, E-11, E-12, and E-13.    Mr. Stanton moved, seconded by Mrs. Williams.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
Mrs. Cornish posed a question prior to the vote regarding central office   

server room and emergency generator.  Mr. Salanik responded.
e.
2007-2008 gasoline bid to Petroleum Traders, Fort Wayne, IN, based on published market pricing, plus a differential of $0.0644 per gallon and award the 2007-2008 ultra low sulfur diesel bid to Farm & Home Oil, Telford, PA, at a fixed price of $2.388 per gallon, the lowest responsible bidder meeting school district specifications, per Document E-14.    Mr. Stanton moved, seconded by   Mrs. Crofton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
REPORT ON FINANCE


Mr. Salanik recommended approval of the following action items.
a.
Financial Reports, per Document F-1.    Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
b.
Budget Transfers for the 2006-2007 school year, per Document F-2.   Mr. Park moved, seconded by Mr. Stanton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
PUBLIC AND BOARD COMMENTS
a.
Mrs. Crofton suggested that a report be provided to the board on the technology initiatives that occurred over the summer.  Dr. Durtan reported that a monthly report is currently being worked on and is tentatively scheduled for the September 24th Board Meeting.
ADJOURNMENT
a.
Mrs. Latimer recommended approval of Adjournment of Meeting.   Mrs. Williams moved, seconded by Mrs. Crofton.  By voice vote, the motion was unanimously approved.                                                     
ADJOURNMENT:  There being no further business to come before the Board, Mrs. Latimer adjourned the meeting at 8:55 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS

The following documents are attached as a part of these minutes:

Document A-1, Acceptance and minuting of the Treasurer’s Report for June & July 07.
Documents B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, Approval of First Reading on Student Activity Fee, Guidance Counseling, Student Services, & Staffing of Co-Curricular Program policies.
Document B-5, Approval of June 19, 07 Policy Committee Meeting Minutes.
Document C-1, Approval of Retirements/Resignations/Terminations, Appointments, Leave of Absences, Change of Status and/or Salary, and Co-Curricular Resignations, Appointments, Change of Status and/or Salary.
Documents C-2, C-3, Approval of Degree Status Changes & Co-Curricular Year Long Activities for the 07-08 school year.
Documents C-4, C-5, C-6, Approval of Professional & Support Staff Substitute Listings for the 07-08 school year, Inductee/Mentor Listing for the 07-08 school year, and Requests for Conference Attendance.

Document D-1, Approval to Use the Accreditation for Growth development to seek re-accreditation from the Middle States Secondary Schools Commission for Wissahickon High School only, and elimination of Accreditation for Growth development for the remainder of the District schools.

Document D-2, Approval of Addendum for 4 WHS students to be added to the Class of 07 List of Graduates.

Document D-3, Approval of School Starting/Ending Times for the 07-08 school year. Document D-4, Approval of appointment of School Physicians and School Dentist for 07-08.

Document D-5, Approval of Agreement for one (1) special education student to attend Burlington County Services School District in New Jersey for the 2007-2008 school year, tuition cost not to exceed $29,000.00, 1:1 assistant not to exceed $25,000.00, transportation cost to and from school at 48.5 cents per mile, not to exceed eighty (80) miles per day, total transportation cost not to exceed $7,139.20.
Documents D-6, D-7, D-8, D-9, D-10, D-11, Approval of Ratification of Summer 07 ESY Contracts to Delta T, for one (1) special education student to receive nursing services during ESY, $46.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed$11,592.00; Martin Luther School, for one (1) special education student to receive ESY services, total amount not to exceed $3,000.00; Susan Hammond, for one (1) special education student to receive speech/language services during ESY, $40.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $400.00; Keppley Behavioral Consulting, to provide behavioral services to the autistic students during ESY, $85.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $510.00; Kristen Rapsher, for one special education student to receive special education services during ESY, $100 per hour, total amount not to exceed $4,800.00; Speech Pathology Consultants, to provide speech/language services to students attending Woodlynde School, $70.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $3,850.00.

Documents D-12, D-13, D-14, D-15, D-16, D-17, Approval of Tuition Contracts for 07-

08. Phelps School, for one (1) special education student to receive special education 
services for the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $18,250.00, Wyncote 
Academy, for one (1) special education student to receive special education services for 
the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $22,400.00; Bucks County 
Intermediate Unit, for two (2) special education students to receive special education 
services for the 2007-08 school year, total amount not to exceed $67,934.00; 
Philadelphia School District (Widener Memorial School), for one (1) special 
education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school year, total 
amount not to exceed $27,115.00, Grove School Inc. (Madison, Connecticut), for one (1) 
special education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school 
year, $5,009.00 per month, total amount not to exceed $60,108.00; Ambler Day School, 
for one (1) special education student to receive special education services, total amount 
not to exceed $18,110.00.

Documents D-18, D-19, D-20, D-21, D-22, D-23, D-24, D-25, D-26, Approval of Service 

Contracts for 07-08.  Woods Services, to provide 1:1 aide to one (1) special education 
student for the 2007-08 school year, in the amount of $2,800.00 per month, total amount 
not to exceed $28,000.00; Mrs. B, to provide transportation for her child to the Green 
Tree School for the 2007-08 school year, $25.00 per trip plus 48.5 cents per mile, total 
amount not to exceed $14.554.40; The Lincoln Center, to provide two (2) days of 
guidance counselor services at Shady Grove Elementary School for the 2007-08 school 
year, total amount not to exceed $13,956.00 ($11,901.00 to be paid from Title IV funds 
[Safe and Drug Free], $2,055.00 from ACCESS funds); Montgomery County Head 
Start, to continue to use the Mattison Avenue Elementary School as the Head Start 
Program site for the 2007-08 school year; Kristin Molnar, to provide vision support 
services for one special education student for the 2007-08 school year, $48.28 per hour, 
total amount not to exceed $38,624.00; Child Development Specialties, for one (1) 
special education student to receive special education services for the 2007-08 school 
year, $65.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $52,000.00; Delta T Group, to provide 
nursing services for two (2) special education students for the 2007-08 school year, 
$48.00 per hour, total amount not to exceed $144,000.00;  Easter Seals, for one (1) 
special education student to receive special education services, $70.00 per hour, total 
amount not to exceed $5,600.00; Green Tree School, to provide 1:1 services for one (1) 
special education student, $15.00 per hour, 6.5 hours per day, total amount not to exceed 
$25,350.00.

Document E-1, Approval to Discard Excess & Obsolete Equipment.

Document E-2, Approval of Rejection of Bids for Multifunction Classroom 

Printers/Scanners opened on July 12, 07.
Documents E-3, E-4, E-5, E-6, E-7, Approval to Award Dishwasher Replacement Contract at Wissahickon High School to Singer Equipment Company, in the amount of $34,005.57; Partial Roof Replacement at Central Office to ProCom Roofing Corporation, in the amount of $347,269.00; Façade at Central Office to Mangan Masonry Restoration, Inc., in the amount of $284,900.00; Re-bid of Multifunction Classroom Printers/Scanners to Zones, Inc., in the amount of $27,454.00; Award School Bus Bid to Brightbill Body Works of Lebanon PA for one (1) used 54 passenger wheel chair bus, in the amount of $68,250.00.
Documents E-8, E-9, E-10, E-11, E-12, E-13, Ratification of Change Order Requests, Awarded Contracts, and Awarded Bid Tabulation to the following: Change Order Requests for Network Center Electrical Revisions to Rogers Mechanical Company, in the amount of $4,940.00; Central Office Data Center Additional Drain Pan to Rogers Mechanical Company, in the amount of $1,158.00; Guidance Suite Renovations at Wissahickon Middle School to American Interior Construction, Inc., in the amount of $23,838.00; Contract for Parent Notification System to Global Connect, in the amount of $23,895.00 – 3-year agreement; Wireless Access Points to Tech Depot, in the amount of $64,369.45; Contract for the 2007-2008 District’s Activities Calendar to Tiger Printing Group, in the amount of $4,337.00.

Document E-14, Approval of 2007-2008 gasoline bid to Petroleum Traders, Fort Wayne, IN, based on published market pricing, plus a differential of $0.0644 per gallon and award the 2007-2008 ultra low sulfur diesel bid to Farm & Home Oil, Telford, PA, at a fixed price of $2.388 per gallon.

Document F-1, Approval of Financial Reports.

Document F-2, Approval of Budget Transfers for 06-07.






Respectfully submitted,







Robert A. Salanik, Secretary

#13-07


13
8/27/07

